

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

RACHEL MILLER; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC
PARTY; DNC SERVICES CORP., d/b/a
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE;
DSCC; and DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the
Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01071-LY

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. No legally recognized equitable doctrine prohibits this action..... 2

 1. Recent developments underscore the Statute’s impact. 3

 2. Laches does not bar this action. 5

 3. Constitutional estoppel does not bar relief. 7

 4. The doctrines of unclean hands and *in pari delicto* are not applicable. 8

 B. The Secretary is the correct defendant, and *Ex Parte Young* permits this suit. 9

 1. The Secretary is the State’s chief elections officer and the proper defendant. 9

 2. *Ex Parte Young* permits Plaintiffs’ suit..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Ballot Order Statute. 12

 1. Plaintiff Rachel Miller has standing..... 12

 2. The TDP, DNC, DSCC, and DCCC have standing. 14

 3. The Secretary’s “statutory standing” argument has no merit..... 17

 D. This case is justiciable, and *Rucho* does not counsel otherwise. 18

 E. Plaintiffs state claims upon which relief may be granted. 20

 1. Plaintiffs sufficiently plead a burden on their right to vote..... 21

 2. Plaintiffs sufficiently plead an equal protection violation. 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	16
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi. v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Bein v. Heath</i> , 47 U.S. 228 (1848).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	13
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	19
<i>Cicalese v. Univ. of Texas Med. Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25

City of El Paso, Tex. v. El Paso Entm’t, Inc.,
382 F. App’x 361 (5th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Clements v. Fashing,
457 U.S. 957 (1982).....25

Clough v. Guzzi,
416 F. Supp (D. Mass. 1976)24

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001).....21

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....19, 22, 23

Culliton v. Bd. of Election Com’rs of DuPage Cty.,
419 F. Supp. 126 (N.D. Ill. 1976)12

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)17, 18

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)4

Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof,
241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)2

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh,
651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)5

Fahey v. Mallonee,
332 U.S. 245 (1947).....8

Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....16

Garza v. Cty. of L.A.,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)6

Gould v. Grubb,
14 Cal. 3d 661 (1975)4, 14, 20

Graves v. McElderry,
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996)4, 14, 20, 23

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....5

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....4, 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....14

Herron v. Herron,
255 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1958)3

Holtzman v. Power,
313 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....20

Hotze v. Burwell,
784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)2

Jacobson v. Lee,
No. 4:18CV262-MW/CAS, 2019 WL 6044035 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2019)..... passim

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....8

Kautenburger v. Jackson,
333 P.2d 293 (Ariz. 1958).....20

Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933).....8

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....12

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4

Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
155 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Va. 2015)14

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)20, 21

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 15

Mann v. Powell,
 314 F. Supp. 677, 679 (N.D. Ill. 1969), *aff'd*, 398 U.S. 988 (1970).....1, 20, 23

Martin K. Eby Const. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
 369 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 22

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)12

McLain v. Meier,
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) passim

Meyer v. Texas,
 No. H-10-cv-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2011)23

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....11

Mills v. Green,
 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....17

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....9

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle, Tex.,
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)15

Nader 2000 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Hechler,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.W.Va. 2000).....6

Nader v. Connor,
 332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....11

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)18

Netsch v. Lewis,
 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972)20

New Alliance Party v. New York State Board of Elections,
 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....21

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2016)25

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)9, 10, 11

Rogers v. McDorman,
521 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2008)8

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....18, 19, 20, 21

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....12

Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)20

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....18

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....6

TDP v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)15, 17

Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.,
No. 1-15-CV-343, 2015 WL 8773509 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015).....5

Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish,
756 F.3d 380, 387-88 (5th Cir. 2014)12

Thomas v. Bryant,
938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019)6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....19, 23

Turner v. Pleasant,
663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011)2

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....18

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....12

United States v. Texas,
422 F. Supp. 917 (S.D. Tex. 1976)9

Veasey v. Perry,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014)18

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16, 18

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....4

White v. Daniels,
 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)6

Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
 80 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

Zapata v. Smith,
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971)12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 752.....17

52 U.S.C. § 20981(a)19

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101(14)-(15)16

Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003.....11

Tex. Elec. Code § 52.091(b).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(d).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(d)(2).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b).....1, 16
